STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BEXAR
THIS AGREEMENT made this 29th day of September A. D. 1955, by and between the State of
Texas acting by and through its Highwgy Engineer, Party of the First Part, andthe City of San
Antonio, a municipal corporation, Party of the Second Part; - WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, it is the deisre of the State of Texas, acting by and throgh its State Highway
Engineer, as ev1denced by State Highway Commission Minute No. 38773, a copy of which is attached

hereto marked "Exhibit A" and made a part hereof, and the City of San Antonio acting by and
through its City Manager, as authorized by ordinance, a copy of which is attached hereto
marked "Exhibit B" and made a part hereof, to make an external and internal traffic survey and
study of the metropolitan area of San Antonio, the estimated cost of which will be ONE HUNDRED
AND TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($125,000.00) DOILARS.

: ' ki

SCOPE" OF SURVEY:

(a) An internal interview origin-destination survey within the metropolitan area out-
lined on the map attached and marked "Exhibit C" and made a part hereof, embracing a popu-
lation estimated at 600,000 persons; a five per cent dwelling unit sample estimated at 8600
interviews; a ten per cent sample of trucks registered within the metropolitan area, estimated
at 2500 interviews; and a twenty per cent sample of taxicabs operating within the metropolitan
area, estimated at 125 interviews.

(b) An external origin-destination survey on all highway routes. and major county roads
crossing the external cordon line delimiting the metropolitan area estimated at 30 stations
and 65,000 interviews.

(c) All necessary preliminary surveys and investigations in preparation for the above
mentioned surveys, and coding, tabulating and analyses thereof, and the preparation and
publication of reports of the surveys in customary form.

CONDUCT OF SURVEY: :

The survey will be under the jurisdiction and direction of the Texas Highway Department
acting through its Highway Planning Survey.

A policy committee composed of the Traffic Engineer of the City of San Antonio, the
District Engineer of the San Antonio District of the Highway Department, and a Representative
of the Bureau of Public Roads shall determine the essential undertaking under the terms of

this contract.
: 3.

PERSONNEL :

The personnel for making the survey shall consist of:
ag A Project Manager designated by the State and agreeable to the Policy Committee.
gb Highway Planning Survey personnel especially trained in work of this nature as a
nucleus: of supervisory personnel and such trailned technicians as may be required for operation
of automatlec traffic recorders.

(c) Such assistants of residence in the City of San Antonio as may be found necessary
and desirable by the Project Manager for the prosecution of the work,

It is understood that the personnel provided under (a) and (b) hereof are presently
employees of the Texas Highway Department of residence in Austin and that only such time as
any such person 1s under the order and direction of the Project Manager and engaged solely
on this project shall be chargeahle to the project with such subsistence and transportatbn

allowances as are legally allowable. Personnel employed under (c) hereof shall be of residence
in the San Antonio area and employed soleiy on this project,

OFFICE SPACE:

The City of San Antonio will furnish free of charges to the project suitable office
space of not less than 2500 square feet together with utilities except telephone and with
convenient parking facilities for not less than 25 vehicles.

o PP
MAPS - BATA, ETC.
The City and State will make available for use in making this survey and without charges
to the project such maps, data, etc., that they may now have that are needed or desired by
the Project Manager. 6

PROJECT COSTS:
COSTS WILL NOT INCLUDE:

ag Salaries or expenses of Policy Committee Members.

éb Salaries or expenses of any City or State employee not actually assigned to the project
and under the direction of the Project Manager.

(c) City or State Administration expenses of any nature for direction or assistance above the
Project Manager level.

(d) Any rental or allowance for any office furniture or machines or traffic recording in-

(o) struments presently owned by either party hereto and used in the wrk.

Any allowance for records, maps or data of any nature peossessed by either party hereto, otmer

than cost of necessary reproduction of such items, as may be useful and necessay to the
project.
COSTS WILL INCLUDE:

ag Telephone service which may be paid for separately for this survey.

Rental of such furniture, machines or equipment as cannot be furnished by the City or Stateg

and necessary for prosecution of the work.

cg Salaries and expenses of personnel as heretofore set out under "3. PERSONNEL."

d) Necessary transportation under approved state rates for both privately owned and state
owned vehicles. :

ég Reproduction, blue printing, printed matter, stationery and supplies.

f) Rental of tabulating machines or cost of contracted services requiring such machines in
the prosecution of the project which may be paid for separately for this survey.

g) Publication and printing of the report "Traffic Survey of the Metropolitan Area of San

Antonio". The cost shall include a prorated printing allowance for 200 volumes of the

report to each party hereto. Additional copiles required by either party will be at their-

proper expense, :

Te
PAYMENT FOR WORK:

The City of San Antonio shall place an amount of FIFTY THOUSAND ($50,000.00) DOLIA RS
available and the State Highway Department acting through its Highway Planning Survey shall
place a like amount available for payment of expenses incurred in the outlined work at the
time work begins. In the budget of the City of San Antonio for the fiscal year beginning
August 1, 1956, .-an additional amount of TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED ($12,500.00) DOLLARS shall
be made available for expenditure in the work and the State Highway Department acting through
the Highway Flanning Survey shall make a like additional amount available. An overrun or

(Continued on Page 418-4)




AN ORDINANCE 21,732

MAKING AND MANIFESTING A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND THE FIESTA SAN JACINTO
ASSOCIATION, GRANTING THE USE OF CERTAIN STREETS
AND PLAZAS DURING THE WEEK BEGINNING APRIL 15 AND
ENDING APRIL 21, 1956, INCLUSIVE

WHEREAS, the Fiesta San Jacinto Association desires to conduct a carnival during the
week of April 15 through April 21, 1956, and has filed a petition with the City Council
of the City of San Antonio requesting that permission be granted for the use of certain
streets and plazas to conduct said carnival, said petition being attached hereto and made
a part thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Antonio is of tk opinion that such
right to the use of certain streets and plazas should be granted, as petitimed; NOW, THEREFOﬁE'

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the Fiesta San Jacinto Association is hereby granted a limited right to the
use of certain streets andiplazas for the purpose of conducting a carnival during the week of
April 15 through April 21, 1956, such streets and plazas being designated in the petition
of the Fiesta San Jacinto ‘Association attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. That the Fiesta San Jacinto Association is charged with the duty to maintain any
and all concessions granted under this permit in an orderly, lawful and decent manner, and
warrants that all city ordinances and laws of the State of Texas will be complied with in
the operation of said carnival.

<

3. Said Association further agrees that it will deposit with the City Clerk of the Cit]
of San Antonio a public 1liability insurance policy in the amounts of $50,000.00 and $100,000
indemnifying and insuring the City against any and all liability for property damage and
personal injury damage that might arise out of the operation of said Carnival.

4, The Association further agrees that it will pay all costs incurred relative to
the removing and replacing of parking meters and will reimburse the City in an amount
equal to the average weekly revenue derived from the meters blocked or removed due to the
operation of said carnival.

5. This license and privilege may be summarily revoked upon any breach of the provisions
herein contained.

6. It is further agreed that the Association will comply with and ebey all rules,
regulations and orders of the police and fire departments that are now or may be later
promulgated or established relating to personal and property safety and relating to fire
prevention and health provisions.

7. PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of September, A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST:

J. H. Inselmann

Asst. City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,733

CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF GEORGE W, BICHSEL
AS PERMANENT CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE SAN ANTONIO
POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Article 1269m, Revised Civil Statutes, provides for the appointment of the
Chief of Police by the Chief Executive, and

WHEREAS, the Chief Executive has appointed George W. Bichsel as permanent Chief of
Police, NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the appointment of George W. Bichsel as permanﬁnahiefuof Police of the San
Antonio Police Department be and is hereby confirmed by the City Council of the City of
San Antonio. -

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1lst day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST: :

J. Frank-Gallagher

City Clerk




(Contined from page 417.)

underrun of the estimated cost of the completed work shall be adusted between the parties
hereto to provide an equal share of cost to each.

The personnel under "3. PERSONNEL", subdivsions (a) and (b) are presently employed by
the Texas Highway Department and their salaries and expenses shall be paid through customary
methods by the State Highway Department. Any personnel which may be employed under sub-

" division (c¢) and prove themselves of capacity and desirable for employment over an extended
period by the Texas Highway Department may be processed and placed on State Highway Depattment
payrolls and paid by the Texas Highway Department.

Personnel employed under "3. PERSONNEL",-subdivision (c) shall be considered as temporary
, employees, except as above provided, and shall be employed by the Project Manager, cleared
through the proper authorities as required by the City of San Antonio, and paid by the City
of San Antonio in accordance with such procedure as may be set up to govern on this project
with the provision that the Project Manager certify such payrolls as originating and to be
accounted for in the cost of work covered by this contract.

Materials, supplies, reproduction, printing, rentals, contracted services and such itms
8hall be paid on either State Highway Department payrolls or on journal vouchers or by the
City of San Antonio in accordance with such procedure as may be required, with the provisionp
in all cases that certification as to the fact that it be a proper and true cost chargeable
to the project be made by the Project Manager.

The Project Manager will endeavor to control the division of expenditures between the
State and City in a manner to as nearly as practicable equalize such expenditures currently
but the need to expedite the work to the advantage of both parties hereto is recognized.

In the event that inequality of expenditures either during or upon completion of the surveys
become burdensome to either party hereto it is here provided that an adjustment of funds shall
be made to correct such condition by one party hereto paying to the other such amount so as to
make each share in the expenditures, charges and costs equally.

8‘
COST OF PROJECT:

It is agreed that the cost of the project heretofore outlined shall be borne on a basis
of fifty per cent by each of the parties hereto. It is the expressed intention of each party
hereto to carry the work to completion in order that the results be available and usable for
the purposes for which the survey has been undertaken.

9-
REPORT OF COSTS:

It is agreed that the costs of the project shall be currently kept at the office of
the Project Manager and that as soon as practicable after the close of each calendar month, &
a statement of such costs and expenditures of each of the parties hereto be made and furnishe
to the parties hereto. It is further agreed that unit costs expressed in units in common
use covering each phase or operation of the work be prepared and made available to each of
the parties hereto.

10.

AUDITS AND INSPECTIONS:

It 1s agreed by each of the parties hereto that the accounts, operations, and procedures
of the Project Manager or any forces under his supervision shall be open to audits and
inspections of authorized representatives of either of the parties hereto or to authorized
represen tatives of the Bureau of Public Roads.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto affixed their signature, the City of San
Antonio on the 29th day of September, 1955, and the State on the day of !

1955.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
Party of the Second Part

STATE OF TEXAS By: /s/ L. H. Andrews
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION j Asst. City Manager
Papry ol "the PFlrst Part
' ATTEST:
Certified as being executed for the /s/ J. H. Inselmann
' purpose and effect of activating and/or Asst. City Clerk

carrying out.the orders, established
policies, or work programs heretofore
approved and authorized by the State
Highway Commission

By: .
l State Highway Engineer under authority

of Commission Minute 38773.

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Engineer of Ald Projects

8. B. Stoegkton, Jr.
Manager, Highway Planning Survey







AN ORDINANCE 21,734

ACCEPTING THE BID OF A, J. MONIER AND COMPANY IN THE

SUM OF $3,962.00 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A GAS BOILER

AND BURNER IN THE POLICE STATION IN SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS;
AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TO PAY TO A, J.

MONIER THE SUM OF $3,962.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH A. J. MONIER AND COMPANY FOR THE
WORK; AND REJECTING ALL OTHER BIDS :

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: ’

1. That the bid of A. J. Monier and Company in the sum of $3,962.00 for the
installation of a gas boiler and burner in the San Antonio Police Station be and is
hereby accepted.

2. That the Finance Director be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay to
A. J. Monier the sum of $3,962.00 out of 1955 General Fund unpledged, according to the

terms and conditions of the contract to bé executed between A. J. Monier and Company and

the City of San Antonio for the performance of this work.

3. That the City Manager be and is kereby authorized and directed to execute with
A. J. Monier and Company in the name of and as the act of the City of said, a contract

for this work embodying the_ terms of the bid proposal to be approved by the Director of

Public Works and Legal Department.
4, That all other bids relating to this work be and are hereby rejected.
5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.
J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor
ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,735
MAKING AVAILABLE PERSONNEL FOR NEGOTIATION, CON-
SULTATION, AND APPRAISAL OF RIGHT-OF-WAY TO SAN
ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the City shall make available the personnel necessary to the San Antonio

River Authority for negotiation, consultation ands appraisal of right-of-way required by

said agency, effective October 1, 1955.

2. That in consideration for such service, thé City shall receive the sum of
$560.00 a month in reimbursement therefor from the San Antonio River Authority.

3. That this agreement can bevterminated by either party at the end of any calendar

month by notice in writing given to the other party thirty (30) or more days prior to
such proposed termination.

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

Accepted and gproved this day of ¢ AGBHE

SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY
By

- _ P

AN ORDINANCE 21,736

AN ORDINANCE TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS BY A
CONNECTION OQUTSIDE OF THE CITY LIMITS ON THE PETITION
OF MR. AND MRS. R. MARVIN SHIPMAN

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the petition'of Mr. and Mrs. R. Marvin Shipman, for a license to use the
sanitary sewerage system of tne City of San Antonio, is granted hereby, subject to the
following precedent conditions: :

: 2. That the permit hereby granted 1s temporary, and the City reserves the right
to revoke same at any time, with or without notice.




3. That the house plumbing and the connection with the City sewer shall be made
and mdntained at the cost and risk of the licensee, in conformity with the ordinances
of the City of San Antonio.

4, That this permit is intended to cover only the sewerage from the property of
the Licensee, as same is now situated on said premises at 908 Eventide, Lot 16, Co.
B. 5526, Block 11, Morningside Heights #4, Terrell Hills and no other person shall be
permitted to use the said City Sanitary Sewers through the connection hereby made.

5. That the future owner of the above property shall comply with all the provisiong
hereof, and the conditions are covenants running with the land.

6. That the use of said sewer connection shall be subject to the regulation of
the City of San Antonio, and no use shall be made which might in any way impair the
City Sewer System, or cause same to be obstructed or damaged in any manner whatsoever,
in the opinion of theCity Sewer Engineer, whose judgment shall be conclusive.

7. That in consideration of the permit hereby granted, and the service to be
rendered, the said Licensee agrees to pay the City of San Antonio, at the office of
the License and Dues Collector, in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, as a rental charge,
the schedule of fees fixed, and to be fixed, by Ordinance of the City of San Antonio,
sald rental commencing on the date of connection made with the City sanitary sewers;
" but in the event the permit hereby granted 1s cancelled, for any reason, the pro rata
amount of said rental shall be returned, less any expense incurred by the City in the
premises. The City of San Antonio is given a lien on the real estate described herein,
to secure the payment of the sewer rental, and the City shall have the right to shut
off the City water supply to the premises described herein if the Licensee fails to
stop the discharge of sewerage into the City Sewerage System when the City terminates
this permit. :

8. That the Inspectors of the City shall have free access tothe Licensee's premise%,
and all buildings situated thereon, during the continuance of this permit and while said
premises are connected with said City Sanitary Sewers, for the purpose of inspecting the
condition of the plumbing and the use of said sewers.

9. The City of San Antonio shall never be liable to the Licensee for pecuniary
damage for failure to take and treat the sewerage of the Licensee, and said right of
action is waived as a part of the consideration of this permit.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,737 \////

AN ORDINANCE TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS BY
A CONNECTION OUTSIDE OF THE CITY LIMITS ON THE
PETITION OF JOHN S. JOCKUSCH AND VIRGINIA S. JOCKUSCH

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the petition of John S. Jockusch and Virginia S. Jockusch for a license
to use the sanitary sewerage system of the City of San Antonio, is granted hereby,
subject to the following precedent conditions.

2. That thé permit hereby granted is temporary, and the City reserves the right
to revoke same at any time, with or without notice.

3. That the house plumbing and the connection with the City sewer shall be made
and maintained at the cost and risk of the licensee, 1in conformity with the ordinances
of the City of San Antonio.

‘4, That this permit is intended to cover only the sewerage from the property of
the Licensee, as same is now situated on said preises at 212 Newbury Terrace, Lot 4,
Co. Block 5890, Terrell Hills and no other person shall be permitted to use the said
City Sanitary sewers through the connection hereby made.

5. That the future owner of the above property shall comply with all the provisionL
hereof, and the conditions are covenants running with the land.

6. That the use of said sewer connection shall be subject to the regulation of the
City of San Antonio, and no use shall be made which might, in any way, impair the City
Sewer System, or cause same to be obstructed or damaged in any manner whatsoever, in
the opinion of the City Sewer Engineer, whose judgment shall be conclusive.

7. That in consideration of the permit hereby granted, and the service to be
rendered, the said Licensee agrees to pay to the City of San Antonio, at the office
of the Licenserand Dues Collector, in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, as a rental
charge, the schedule of fees fixed, and to be fixed by ordinah€& of the City of San
Antonio, said rental commencing on the date of connection made with the City sanitary
sewers; but, in the event the permit hereby granted is cancelled, for any reason, the
pro rata amount of said rental shall be returned, less any expense incurred by the

City in the premises. The City of San Antonio is given a lien on the real estate described

herein, to secure the payment of the sewer rental, and the City shall have the right to
shut off the City water supply to the premises described herein if the Licensee fails A
to stop the discharge of sewerage into the City Sewerage System when the City terminate

permit :

“




8. That the inspectors of the City shall have free access to the Licensee's
premises, and all buildings situated thereon, during the continaance of this permit and
while said premises are connected with said City Sanitary Sewers, for the purpose of
inspecting the condition of the plumbing and the use of said sewers.

9. The City of San Antonio shall never be liable to the Licensee for pecuniary
damage for failure to take and treat the sewerage of the Licensee, and said right of
action 1s waived as a part of the consideration of this permit.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October, A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,738

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED LOW BIDS OF VENDORS AS LISTED
BELOW TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS WITH CERTAIN TIRES AND TUBES FOR A
TOTAL OF $11,195.55

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the attached low bids of W. F. Littleton, Byrnes Tire Company, Beniteau's
and Sanantex 0il Company to furnish the City of San Antonio Department of Public Works
with certain tires and tubes for a total of $11,195.55, be and the same is accepted
hereby as follows: _ : ‘

W R TLittleton
335 Delaware

Item #1 $ 506.00
#2 657 .60
#3 330.36
#5 2822.50
#6 2809.80
#7 1249,20
#8 496.80
#9 165,70
#10 151.80
#11 138.24
#12 94,84
#13 169.68
#16 31.12
#17 46,68
#19 242 .44
#20 215.40
#21 91.80
#002 12.25
#03 12.54
#oh 18.72
#o7 25,44 $10,288.91

Beniteau's
320 Broadway
#15 312.00 312.00

Bynnes Tire Co.
515 S. Main
#4

- 416.88

#18 ' 30.16

#26 16,20

#28 13.50 476.74
Sanantex 0il Co.
422 Ruiz St.

#14 111.90

#25 6.00 117.90

$11,195.55

2. That the low bids ofW. F. Littleton, Byrnes Tire Company, Beniteau's and
Sanantex 0il Company are attached hereto and made a part thereof.

3. That payment be made from 3-0O1 Central Stores Account #4.
4. That all other bids received on these items are hereby rejected.
5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor ;
ATTEST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE 21,739

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED LOW BID OF SAN ANTONIO
MACHINE AND SUPPLY COMPANY TO FURNISH THE CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO TRAFFIC ENGINEERS WITH ONE PAVBENT
MARKING MACHINE FOR A TOTAL OF $1038.50 .

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

delivered price of $1,038.50 be and the same 1is hereby accepted.
made a part thereof.

Division, Account No. 09-03-05.
4. That all other bids received on this item are hereby rejected.
5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.
J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor
ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher
clity Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,740
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF $72.84 FROM 1955 EXPRESSWAY
AND STREET IMPROVEMENT BOND FUND FOR SUPPLIES USED

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF.SAN ANTONIO:

as follows:

Central Stores for postage $13.31
Central Stores for supplies
Codo, Mimeo and 0Ozalid

work (August) 39.48
Business Services, Inc.

Letters & Ordinances 20,05

Expressway and Street Improvement Bond Fund #4-78.
3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.
J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor
ATTEST:

J. Frank gallagher
City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,741
ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED LOW BID OF CATTO & PUTTY
T0 FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS AND RECREATION - WILLOW SPRINGS GOLF COURSE
WITH ONE TRACTOR FOR A TOTAL OF $2,398.35
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the attached low bid of Catto & Putty, 510 Soledad Street, dated
September 19, 1955 to furnish the City of San Antonio Department of Parks and

$2,398.35, be and the same is hereby accepted.

3. That payment be made from 1945 Park Revenue Bond Fund #2-01.
4. That all other bids received on this item are hereby rejected.
5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST: J. Frank Gallagher, City Clerk

IN ACQUIRING PROPERTY FOR THE EXPRESSWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY

2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to make payment from the 1955

1. That the attached low bid of San Antonio Machine and Supply Company, dated
September 19, 1955 to furnish the City of San Antonio Department of Public Works -
Traffic Division with one Model 8088B Universal Pavement Marking Machine for a total

2. That the low bid of San Antonio Machine and Supply Company 1is attached hereto and

3. That payment be made from 1-O1 Geneal Fund, Department of Public Works - Traffic

in

1. That the Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized to make paymentathe
amount of $72.84 for supplies used in acquiring property for the Expressway Right-of-Way

Recreation - Willow Springs Golf Course with one tractor for mowing f£6r a total of

o. That the low bid of Catto & Putty is attached hereto and made a part thereof.




AN ORDINANCE 21,742

GRANTING A PERMIT TO WILLIAM H., TAFT TO
ESTABLISH A DEAD OR EMBALMING ROOM IN
CONNECTION WITH HIS UNDERTAKING BUSINESS
AT 1530 EAST HOUSTON STREET

WHEREAS, William H. Taft has requested permission to conduct a funeral home at
1530 East Houston Stre&; and

WHEREAS, the proposed site for said funeral home is located in a "J" COMMERCIAL
DISTRICT,in which district the operation of a funeral home is permitted by the zoning
ordinance of the City of San Antonio; and :

WHEREAS, the Acting Director of Public Health has approved the proposed location
as suitable for the establishment of a funeral home and of a dead or embalming room in
connection therewith, as required by Sec. 10-10 of the City Code of the City of San Antonioj;
NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. The petition of William H. Taft to conduct a funeral home at 1530 East Houston
Streetin the City of San Antonio, and to establish a dead or embalming room in connection
therewith at said location, is hereby granted.

2. The City Manager shall issue a permit to William H. Taft to establish a dead or
embalming room in connection with said funeral home.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,743

AUTHORIZING THE TAX ASSESSOR AND COLLECTOR TO
CORRECT CERTAIN MECHANICAL AND CLERICAL ERRORS
IN ASSESSMENTS APPEARING ON THE CITY TAX ROLLS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
TAX ERROR BOARD OF REVIEW

WHEREAS, the City Manager, or his duly authorized representative, the Finance Director
or his duly authorilzed representative, and the City Attrney or his duly authorized represen
tive; acting jointly as a Tax Error Board of Review, as provided by ordinance, has thorough
investigated certain alleged errors in the Tax rolls of the City of San Antonio, and as a
result thereof, it appears to the satisfaction of said officers of the City that certain
errors do exist in the Tax Rolls and it further appearing that substantial evidence of such
errors has been presented to said Board of Review, and said Board has recommended certain
corrections, and it being the opinion of the City Council acting under authority granted
by Article 7264a and Article 7345d, Revised Civil Statutes of the State of Texas, and that
said recommendations should be approved; NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

‘That the Assessor and Collector of taxes is hereby authorized anddirected to make the
following corrections and adjustments pertaining to certain assessments appearing on the
City Tax Rolls as detailed below; These corrections and adjustments are ordered for the
individual reasons as listed therein, the City Attorney is authorized hereby to take legal
action for collection of taxes in all instances where the same is necessary.

ASSESSMENTS REFUNDS

Name, Code No., Description of Prop. & Reason On Roll - Corrected City - Schog
ED & W A Acklett, 808 E. Quincy, 1 Div. 16
(20.01 Ac.), NCB 10934, 1953 Re-assessment
and 1954, Code 5000. This parcel is a double
assessment. The 7.3 acres is accounted for
in Code 2000, NCB 7575 and 13.95 acres accounted
for and paid on Code 1000, NCB 10934. Correction
‘has been made for 1955. ‘ 3360 None

' 3360 -

John Albers, 2641 Nacogdoches Rd., N 147.6' of

S 295.2' of C, NCB 12100, 1953 Re-Assessment,

Code 1500, This residence did not exist on

June 1, 1953 and the improvement value of $2590.

should be cancelled for 1953 Re-Assessment, therefore

the owner is requesting this correction. 2790. 200.




Thurman Barrett, P. O. Box 6098, Tract D,
formerly 6 thru 12 Inc., 16.1 acres Pt. Blk
98-99, Blk. 98, NCB 11069, 1954, Code 8000.
The 1954 land value is in error and should be
corrected for the fiscal year 1954. The 1954
Board of Equalization reduced the land from

$500. per acre to $250. making a taxable reduction
in land in the amount of $2410. and should be can-

celled account this correction did not rellect
on the 1954 assessment book.

Alexander Brenner, 2211 S. Hackberry St., lot 8,
Blk. 2, NCB 10315, 1954 Code 3200. The value of
$1320., improvement value, should be cancelled
from the 1954 tax roll account of an error in
computing the work card. The classiftation of
7-30 was mistaken for the unit price. The
correct u nit price is $4.85, making a reduction
from $5606. to $3725. making a taxable reduction
of $1320. The correct value for 1954 is land
$130; Imp. $2530; Total $2660.

Ernesto and Eva Cadena, E. 32' of W. 38' of N.
109' of Lot 3, Blk. 1, NCB 2242, 1939, Rec. No.
87131. Tax was paid (under tax receipt No. 9773
dated May 31, 1940.) Payment was also made under
same receipt on another portion of adjacent land
but payment on subject property was never posted
on the tax rolls.

H. L. Cadenhead, 333 Florida St., W 154' of E

726.4' of 1 tract, Arb A-13, NCB A-25, 1951-1952-
1953-1954, Code 9200. This is being double assessed

as it was subdivided into Gruen Subdivision on

July 27, 1950, and it is known as part of NCB 8137,

therefore it should be cancelled.

gity of San Antonio (Water Board), Lot 9, Blk. 5,
NCB 3007, 1953 and 1954, Code 4000. This property

belongs to the City Water Board and is exempt property
and same should be cancelled from the 1953 and 1954

tax rolls for thils reason.

J. E. Coker, 513 Stonewall, 1 Tract 3.078 acre,

NCB 12062, 1953 Re-Assessment and 1954, Code 3000.

The improvement value of $1060. is in error for
1954 Re-Assessment and the 1954. This 1is a vacant

lot andthe improvements should be cancelled for these

years. This value of $1060. is to back taxes for
1953 and 1954 on an 18 acre tract.

George H. Dawson, 629 Dwight Ave., Lot 17, NCB
8907, 1954, Code 8100. The improvement value

of $580. is in error for the fiscal year 1954

and same should be canclled from'thectaxarellThis
is a vacant lot and the owner is requesting

this correction. This was inspected by Mr. G.
Fleming on September 7, 1955 and found this to be
true.

Farm and Home Savings and Loans, 201 Jefferson
S¢€., Lot 6, Blk. 33 NCB 10528, 1953 and 1954
Code 3600.. The above property is not in the
City of San Antonio, therefore, the Farm & Home
Savings and Loans is requesting a refund for
1953 and 1954 which is assessed to Arthur Jett.
The 1953 tax was paid on April 20, 1954 and

the 1954 tax was paid on May 11, 1955. The
refund for 1953 and 1954 is in the amount of
$208.95 for the City taxes only. This property
is located in Balcones Heights.

A. H. Fenstermaker, Lots 5 to 14, Blk. 17, NCB
7416, 1950 and 1951, Code 5300. Error in posting
to tax rolls - The improvements for 1950 and 1951
are in error and same should be corrected. A
building permit No. 670 was issued on May 6, 1948
for Lot 7, NCB 7616 in the amount of $4000 with

a taxable amount of $2,000 and when this permit was
posted to the tax records, it was posted to Lot 7,

NCB 7416 in error, therefore, same should be

corrected for the fiscal years 1950 and 1951. Also
an error of $100. was made in posting a permit #3438

on Lots 9 & 10, NCB 7616 for 1951

4810.

3980.

900.

70.

20
20

3410.
3410

1750,
LToV,

1470.

5290,
5290.

3040,
3700.

2400.

2660,

Cancel

None
None
None
None

None
None

690.
690.

890.

None
None

1040,
1600.

104.74
104.21




Robert Ross and Ben F. Friedman, 720 Fredericks-
burg Rd., Pt. of 13 (18.52 Ac.) NCB 10616, 1953
Re-Assessment, Code No. 3500, The owner came in

with a Board notice initialed by Mr.Loughlin, who

was a Board Member for the year 1954, reducing the
land value from $10,830. to $6500., on Feb. 4, 1955
but this did not reflect on the 1953 Re-assessment
roll, therefore, the owner is requesting this
reduction in the land value. The correct assessment
for 1953 Re-assessment should be land $6500. This has
been subdivided for 1954 into NCB 10670 to 10673. 10830.

David L. Geingenmiller, Rt. 12, Box 356, S. Pt. of

3, Blk. 3, NCB 10922, 1953 Re-Assessment, Code 0200.

These 1mprovements were double assessed and paid

and also the land on the S. Pt. of 3 has been paid.

This was inspected by Mr. G. Fleming on August 5, 1955

and only walls were standing with no value, therefore,

this value of $540. should be cancelled. The improvements
were assessed on Code 0300, NCB 10922. 540

Harlandale Housing Corp., P. 0. Box 6098, Lot 35,

Blk. 76, NCB 11051, 1954, Code 6600. The land value

is in error for 1954 and should be corrected. The

1954 Board of Equalization on January 13, 1955 re-

duced the unit price per acre from $400. to $250.

making a taxable reduction in the land value of $90,

and same did not reflect on the 1954 assessment book. 240,

Hilaria Leal, 838 Jean St., Lot 17, NCB 7349, 1951

and 1952, Code 5000. The owner is requesting a refund

of the City & School taxes in the amount of $64.93

which was paid on the wrong property. The City tax

for 1951 is in the amount of $16.20 plus penalty and

interest of $3.89; School tax for 1951 is in the

amount of $9.72 plus penalty and interest of $2.33

The City tax for 1952 is in the amount of $18.23

plus penalty and intemwst of $3.28; School tax for

1952 is in the amount of $9.56 plus penalty and

interest in the amount of $1.72. The correct property

is Lot 7, NCB 7349. This property is to be placed

back on the rolls. glo.
10.

Gertrude Hunt, 498 Eighth St., Terrell Wells, Texas,

Lots 2-3-4-5, Blk. 328, NCB 9410, 1953 and 1954, Code

0600. The improvement value of $880. is double assessed

for the years 1953 and 1954 and the owner is requesting

a refund in the amount of $34.76. The 1953 tax was

paid on June 22, 1954 and the 1954 tax was paid on June

28, 1955. This improvement value of $880. belongs to

Lot 1, Blk. 328, NCB 9410 which is correct and same

has been corrected for the tax year of 1955. This was

inspected by Mr. G. Fleming and it was found that the

above lots are vacant. 1050.
15108

J. C. Johnson, S 30,4' of N 110.96' of E 174! of

49, Blk. C, NCB 11520, R953 Re-Assessment and 1954

Code 3000. The 1953 Re-Assessment and 1954 on

Lot S 30.4' of N 110.96' of E 174' of 49, Blk. C,

NCB 11520 should be cancelled account this property

does not exist as per deed and plat. lgO.
16Q:

Lena (Carolina Knuepper, Austin Hwy. & Walzam Rd.

"A" NCB 12189, 1953 & 1954, Code 500. Buildings

were inspected at owners request and only part of

improvements were found to be within the city

limits after being checked by Mr. G. Fleming of

the Building Dept. : 6170.
6170.

A. J. Lewis, W Irr 102.91' of 7 & E 45.47' tri

of 8, Blk. 3, NCB 11516, 1953 Re-Assessment,

Code 1950. Erroneous description of property

on tax roll. Incorrect description read as W
102.91 of 7 and E 45.47 tri of 8 charged with

a 148.38' frontage. The correct description
should be as follows: W Irr 57.44' of 7 and

E Irr. 45.47' of 8 or J with an overage of

45 47', The 1954 has been corrected by Ord.

#21427 dated June 30, 1955. The land was

assessed at $840, and it should have been $670.
therefore, the owner is requesting this correction
for his 1953 tax. 4570,

6500,

None

150

170.
630.

None
None

3240.
3240.

4400.

64.93
64.93

17.42
17.34




John A. Lewis, Lot 24, Bik. 110 NEE 11227

1953 Re-Assessment and 1954, Code 6000. The

above property is vacant and the improvement

value of $360. should be cancelled for 1953
Re-Assessment and 1954. This was inspected

by Mr. J. D. Plumb, a tax employee, on July

5, 1955 and found this to be true. 440,

H. D. Tenne Sue Livingston, 164 Parkway Drive,

32 exc E 50' and E Irr 12' of 33, 12 x 67.5!

Blk. 5, NCB 11540, 1953 Re-Assessment, Code

1800. The improvement value of $3400. is in-

correct for the 1953 Re-assessment and should

be corrected. This building was only 50% complete

as of June 1, 1953 and the owner 1s requesting this
correction on his improvement value. 3780.

Hilmar Ludewig, Rt. 3, Austin Hwy. "G" (17.083
Ac.) NCB 12117, 1953 & 1954, Code 2800. Only
7.2 acres is inside city limits, therefore,
the remaining 9.883 acres should be cancelled
off tax roll. : 6230,

6230.

Lee P. McCarter, Rt. 11, Box 52, Lot 124, Blk.

8, CB 11618, 1953 Re-Assessment, Code 5400.

The improvement value of $60. was removed from

the tax roll by the tax department for 1954

account 1t was a playhouse and the owner came

in with a Board Notice with this notation

written on it by R. E. Young and was approved

December 27, 1954, but they failed to remove this
improvement on the 1953 Re-Assessment and the owner

is requesting this correction for 1953.. 970.

Joe H. McCraw, Rt. 9, Box 17, E 69.5' of 16 and-

all of 17, Blk. 2, NCB 11314, 1953 and 1954 code

3000. Error in computation - the improvement value

for fiscal years 1953 and 1954 are in error and

should be corrected. The error occurred by not

taking a 60% of the final value on the improvement,

therefore, the owner is requesting the correction

on his property for 1953 and 1954, 2320.
20,

W. L, Miller, 4603 Vance Jackson Rd., N. Irr

326.1' of S 883.9' of 1, Arb 14, (2.5 Ac) NCB

11636, 1953 Re-Assessment, Code 1000. The im-

provement value of $4540, did not exist on June

1, 1953, therefore, same should be removed from

the 1953 Re-assessment roll. 5440,

Otto E. Phillips, Sr., 409 Roanoke, Lot 328,

NCB 11429, 1953 Re-assessment, Code 1000, This
improvement on Lot 328, NCB 11429 burned on

November of 1953 and should be cancelled for

1953 Re-Assessment. This was an old chicken

house and the owner is requesting this improvement

be removed from the rolls. 560.

E. L. Perry, c/o San Antonio Savings & Loan Co.

401 Navarro St., 24 & S 10' of 23, Blk. 2, NCB

11505, 1953 Re-assessment, Code 4000, The improve-

ment value of $3500. is in error for 1953 Re-

Assessment and should be cancelled as a bldg. permit

was not issued until June 23, 1953 and the owner did

not move into this residence until sometime in

November of 1953. 4020,

Riley G. & Evelyn Rhorer, 312 Bangor, S 41.7' of

277, NCB 11426, 1953 re-assessment, Code 3600.

The improvements were charged to the wrong lot

for 1953 Re-assessment and should be corrected

for this year. This value of $3430. belongs on

the N. 98.3' of 277 and 278, NCB 11426 which

belongs to Paul G & Susan Watson and this has

been corrected for 1955. The correct assessment

for 1953 Re-assessment is as follows: Land 200;

Imp. 1160; total 1360. The owner is requesting this
correction to conform with his 1954 assessed value,
which was correctdd by Ord. No. 21427 dated June _
30, 1955. 3630.

Mid Seale, 1619 Bandera Rd., 1 Tract 19.866 acre,

NCB 11635, 1953 Re-assessment, Code 3000. The

improvement value of $260. is in error for the

1953 Re-assessment and should be cancelled as

fhis improvement does not exist. This value has

been removed from the tax roll for 1954 but it

was not removed for 1953. This was inspected

by Mr. G. Fleming and it was found that the above

is vacant. 8840.

80.

2810.

3120,
3120.

910.

5730.
5730.

900.

i

520;

1360.

8580.




Willard B. Shattuck, c¢/o John J. Kuntz Lumber

Co,, Box 4188, Sta. A, Lot 12, Blk 12, NCB

11452, 1953 Re-assessment, Code 4200. The imx

provement value of $2020. is in eror for 1953

Re-Assessment and should be correctedfor this

year. This bldg. was not started until June 10,

1954, therefore, the owner should be assessed

for land only and he is requesting this correction. 2250, 230, -

Theodore and Ruth Smith, E Irr X00' of 29 and W

Irr 108.56 of 29, Blk. 3, NCB 11519, 1953 Re-

assessment, Code 3650 and 3800. Double assessment

These parcels of land were paid on July 30, 1954

under Code 3600 and should not have been re-assessed

for 1953, therdore, the owner is requesting that the

above code nos. 3650 and 3800 be removed from the

1953 re-assessment roll. 680. None
: 7780. None

W. A. Titsworth, 314 Donaldson, Lot 18, Blk. 38,
NCB 1931, 1954, Code 3900. Measurements 1in

error - the improvement value for 1954 is in

error and should be corrected for the fiscal year
1954, The area of the house and garage are in
error and the owner is requesting a reduction of
$800. in his improvement value for the year 1954.
The area of the house was reduced from 2448 square
feet to 2280 and the unit price from $8.35 to $8.00
and the garage was reduced from 600 square feet

TR a0, : 11970. 11170.

B. Tomberlin, Tract 6, (91.928 Ac.), NCB 11781,

1953 Re-Assessment and 1954, Code 9800. Measure-

ment of land in error - The owner 1is requesting

that the value of $780. for 1953 Re-Assessment

and the 1954 be cancelled on Tract 6, NCB 11781

account the survey showed 5.008 acres less than the

City has shown originally. 14340, 13560.
14340, 13560.

T and N O RR Co., Lots B and C (10.29 Ac.),

NCB 10595, 1954, Code 1500. Mr. G. Fleming,

tax employee of the City of San Antonio, checked

the land and the improvement and found that the

improvements had been removed to outside the

City limits and the land has been taken care of

under Codes 6000 and 7000, NCB 10595, and Code

1500 should be cancelled for this reason. The

Railroad purchased this property as vacant land. 6080. None

Unknown Owner, Lot A (Pt. of 2)., Blk. 2, NCB

10317, 1953 Re-assessment, Code 0100. The im-

provement value of $2080 is in error for 1953

RecAsséssment and same should be cancelled.

These improvements have been double assessed,

and have been paid for 1953 under Code 6450,

NCB 10317, therefore, these improvements of

$2080 should be cancelled for this reason. This

was paid on June 2, 1955. 2280. 200

Vernon E. Walenta, 203 Marchmont, E. 58' of 14,
Blk. 18, NCB 9881, 1952, Code 9100. The owner
is requesting a refund of the City taxes in the
amount of $18.90 which he paid on May 11, 1953
on an overage of square feet of 199 making a
taxable reduction of $840. in the improvement
value. He was charged with 1030 square feet
when he had only 831 square feet in his house.
This was passed by resolution dated July 16,
1953 correcting same but the owner had paid

his taxes on the value of $4870. before the
resolution had been passed, therefore, he is
requesting this refund on this basis. 4870. 4030. 18.90

2. That all of the above corrections or adjustments have been individually pre-
sented to the Tax Error Board of Review and the changes in assessed valuations as indicated
have been recommended by sald Board.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE 21,744

AUTHORIZING THE TAX ASSESSOR AND COLLECTOR TO CORRECT
AND ADJUST CERTAIN ASSESSMENTS APPEARING W THE CITY TAX
ROLLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE

TAX ERROR BOARD OF REVIEW

WHEREAS, the City Manager or his duly authorized representative, the Finance Director
or his duly authorized representative, and the City Attorney or his duly authorized
representative; acting jointly as a Tax Error Board of Review, as provided by ordinance,
has thoroughly investigated certain alleged errors in the Tax Rolls of the City of San
Antonio, as a result thereof, it appears to the satisfaction of said offices of the City
that certain errors do exist in the Tax Rolls and it further appearing that substantial
evidence of such errors has been presented to said Board of Review, and sald Board has
recommended certain corrections, and it being the opinion of the City Council acting under
authority granted by Article 7264a, and Article 7345d, Revised Civil Statutes of the State
of Texas, and that said recommendations should be approved; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

That the Assessor and Collector of taxes 1s hereby authorized and directed to make
the following corrections and adjustments pertaining to certain assessments appearing on t
City Tax Rolls as detailed below. These corrections and adjustments are ordered for the
individual reasons as listed herein, the City Attorney is authorized hereby to take legal
action for collection of taxes in all instances where the same 1s necessary.

ASSESSMENTS REFUNDS
Name, Code No., Description of Prop & Reason On Roll - Corrected City - _School

Valentine Cervantes, 111 Day Rd., W 1/2 of N

1/2 of 5 or A3, NCB 10751, 1953, Code 3000.

The owner is requesting a reduction on his

1953 assessment based on his 1954 assessed

value which was land $100.; Imp. $1190;

Total $1290. because his 1953 rendition sheet

was signed by someone unknown to him. If this

had not been rendered by person unknown to owner
same would hawe been re-assessed for 1953, therefore
the owner is requesting this correction on his 1953
taxes for this reason. This was signed by Edith Van
Royen a person unknown to Mrs. Valentine Cervantes
on 7/31/53. 50, 1290.

W M D Harrell, 1214 W. Summit Ave., Lot 24, Blk.

6, NCB 7608, 1954, Code 8000. The street is

closed, and a drain built by the City that

diverts the flow of water across this lot causing

same to be washed away. Corner influence deleted

and 60% depreciation allowed for this condition,

therefore, the land value of $360. should be

cancelled. : 560, 200,

Herbert Kelso, c/o S.A. Produce Market, (legal

Owner - Emma G. Maseh, 914 Ceralvo)., S 164.2' of
4-5-6 & 7, Blk. 39, NCB 3698, 1954 Code 1350.

The unit value on this tract should have been

$25. instead of $35. that was placed on same. The
B.of E. (signed by Kirkpatrick? gave a 50% de-
precition on the tract south of this tract and gave

a 70% depreciation on north of this tract. Kirk-
pattick was in error or misinformed when he allowed
the 50% & 70% depreciation for these tracts adjoining
RR and has a street for ingress. This correction is
made to equalize assessments in this block. It shall
be re-surveyed for 1956. 4680, 1670.

John J. Kopp, 2211 Blanco Rd., S Irr. 783.53'

of L (15.0 Ac) NCB 11693, 1953-1954%, Code 3000.

When this tract was put on tax records, no

allowance was made for depreciation on account

of gravel pit and creek crossing property. It was

value at full price of usable land; where only one-

third is actually usable. 8100. 4320
8100 4320

John Vivone, Rt. 1, Box 392-Q "P" (10.59 Ac.)

'NCB 10839, 1953-1954 Code 8000. Land has been

corrected as no allowance in calculations have

been made for abandoned gravel pit. Also bldgs.

have been corrected as they were being double-

assessed. Less than 50% of land is usable, so

50% less is being allowed for old gravel pit.

Also same bldgs. were being charged on tracts

ST AT, 4550, 1780.
4550. 1780.

John Vivone, Rt. 1, Box 392-A Lot "T" (4.0 Ac.) X

NCB 10839, 1953 & 1954, Code 9400. No allowance

had been made for old gravel pit which de-

vuates property value. Over 50% of land is

unusable account of old gravel pit. 50% 1s being

allowed on this parcel of land to equalize with

surrounding area. 840, 420
840 420




of Terrell Bartlett and Alexander M. Erskine, which said proposal is attached hereto and

2. That all of the above corrections or adjustments have been individually pre-
sented to the Tax Error Board of Review and the changes in assessed valuations as in-
dicated have been recommended by said Board.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A, B. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST:

J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE 21,745

ACCEPTING THE CONVEYANCE TO THE CITY OF A PORTION

OF NCB 10739, FRONTING ON LOOP 13 (W.W., WHITE ROAD)

FROM ALBERT ADAMS, AND WIFE, CORINNE ADAMS; AND AUTHORIZING
PAYMENT THEREFOR IN THE SUM OF $4,250.00 OUT OF ACCOUNT
NUMBER 38-01-01.

WHEREAS, an additional fire station is needed in the southeast section of the City
of San Antonio, and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance Number 21268, the Council appropriated a certain sum on
May 26, 1955 to provide a new fire station in the southeast section of the City of San
Antonio, and :

WHEREAS, M. L. Butler, Fire Chief of the City of San Antonio, has recommended the
purchase for the sum of $4,250.00 from Albert Adams and wife, Corinne Adams, of a tract of
tand in NCB 10739; NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the conveyance, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference to the City of San Antonio of a portion of NCB 10739 from Albert Adams
and wife, Corinne Adams, be and the sam is hereby accepted.

2. That payment to Albert Adams in the sum of $4250.00 out of Account Number
38-01-01 in payment for the aforesaid property is hereby authorized.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor

ATTEST: ‘

J. Frank Gallagher

City Clerk

. AN ORDINANCE 21,746

ASSIGNING THE NAME NORTH MURRY LANE TO AN

ALLEY IN BLOCK 2, N,.C.B. 2173 RUNNING NORTH

'FROM RUIZ STREET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF N.C.B.

2962, BETWEEN NORTH ELMENDORF AND NORTH ZARZAMORA
STREETS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. The alley located in Block 2, N.C.B. 2173, between North Zarzamora and North
Elmendorf Streets and running north from Ruiz Street to the south line of N.C.B. 2962, is
hereby named and officially designated as North Murry Lane.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of October A. D. 1955.

J. Edwin Kuykendall
Mayor
ATTE ST:
J. Frank Gallagher
City Clerk

' AN ORDINANCE 21,747
APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE WRITTEN OFFER AND
PROPOSAL OF THE TERRELL BARTLETT ENGINEERS,
A PARTNERSHIP COMPOSED OF TERRELL BARTLETT AND
ALEXANDER M. ERSKINE TO PERFORM <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>